

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Case Nos. 12CA0595 and 12CA1704 Opinion by Judges Davidson and Marquez (Judge Webb, dissents)</p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY</b></p>
<p>DISTRICT COURT FOR ARAPAHOE COUNTY STATE OF COLORADO Case No. 2011CV1464 Judge Elizabeth Volz</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2013SC000394</p>
<p>Petitioner: BRANDON COATS,  v.  Respondent: DISH NETWORK, LLC.</p>	
<p>Laura E. Beverage, #23806 Meredith A. Kapushion, #36772 Jackson Kelly PLLC 1099 18<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 2150 Denver, CO 80202 Telephone: (303) 390-0003 Facsimile: (303) 390-0177 E-mail: lbeverage@jacksonkelly.com makapushion@jacksonkelly.com</p> <p>Michael D. Moberly, #009219 Charitie L. Hartsig, #025524 Ryley Carlock &amp; Applewhite One North Central Ave., Suite 1200 Phoenix, AZ 85004 Telephone: (602) 258-7701 Facsimile: (602) 257-9582 E-mail: mmoberly@rcalaw.com chartsig@rcalaw.com Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Colorado Mining Association</p>	
<p><b>AMENDED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLORADO MINING ASSOCIATION</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	ii
<b>Standard of Review (C.A.R. 28(k))</b> .....	1
<b>Issue Addressed by Amicus</b> .....	1
<b>Introduction</b> .....	1
<b>Argument</b> .....	4
1. Colorado’s Lawful Activities Statute Does Not Limit “Lawful” to State Laws.....	4
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied the Plain Meaning of “Lawful.” .....	4
B. Construing “Lawful Activities” to Include Medical Marijuana Use Is Contrary to the Voters’ Intent and the Legislative Intent. ....	9
2. Colorado’s Lawful Activities Statute Does Not Protect Activities the Effects of Which Extend Beyond “Nonworking Hours.” .....	12
3. Prohibiting Medical Marijuana Use Is a Bona Fide Occupational Requirement for Safety-Sensitive Industries Under COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-402.5(a-b).....	18
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	28
<b>Certificate of Service</b> .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ahart v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 943 P.2d 7 (Colo. App. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 964 P.2d 517 (Colo. 1999) .....	18, 19
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. Cambria Cnty. Transit Auth.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 898 (W.D. Pa. 1988).....	3, 15, 16
<i>Arizona v. Lucero</i> , 85 P.3d 1059 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004) .....	16
<i>Asarco, Inc.-Northwestern Mining Dep't v. Fed. Mine Safety and Health Review Comm'n</i> , 868 F.2d 1195 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Avila v. Cmty. Bank of Virginia</i> , 143 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) .....	5, 7
<i>Ayala v. United States</i> , 49 F.3d 607 (10th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Banner Advertising, Inc. v. People of the City of Boulder</i> , 868 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1994).....	23
<i>Beinor v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office</i> , 262 P.3d 970 (Colo. App. 2011).....	2, 9
<i>Bocanegra v. Vicmar Services, Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Boudreaux v. Rice Palace, Inc.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 625 (W.D. La. 2007).....	13
<i>Citgo Asphalt Ref. Co. v. Paper Workers Int'l Union Local No. 2-991</i> , 385 F.3rd 809 (3d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Coats v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , 303 P.3d 147 (Colo. App. 2013) .....	2, 6
<i>Collins Signs, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 833 So.2d 636 (Ala. Civ. App. 2002).....	17
<i>Dickensen-Russell Coal Co. v. Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of America</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 963 (W.D. Va. 2012).....	25
<i>Emerald Steel Fabricators, Inc. v. Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 230 P.3d 518 (Or. 2010).....	7

<i>Fowler v. New York City Dep’t of Sanitation</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1264 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	16
<i>Garrido v. Cook Cnty. Sheriff’s Merit Bd.</i> , 811 N.E.2d 312 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004).....	18
<i>Goebel v. Warner Transp.</i> , 612 N.W.2d 18 (S.D. 2000).....	15
<i>Hein v. Gresen Div.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 41 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	19
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 749 P.2d 400 (Colo. 1988).....	12
<i>In re BWay Mfg., Inc.</i> , 127 Lab. Arb. (BNA) 1665 (2010) (Heekin, Arb.).....	19
<i>In re Consol. Coal Co.</i> , 87 Lab. Arb. (BNA) 729 (1986) (Hoh, Arb.).....	25
<i>In re Frito Lay, Inc.</i> , 109 Lab. Arb. (BNA) 850 (1997) (Heekin, Arb.).....	17
<i>Kaiser Sand and Gravel Co.</i> , 3 FMSHRC 1941 (Aug. 18, 1981) (ALJ Vail) .....	21
<i>Kehde v. Iowa Dep’t of Job Serv.</i> , 318 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1982).....	14
<i>Mar-Land Indus. Contractor, Inc.</i> , 14 FMSHRC 754 (Rev. Comm. Mar. 1992).....	21
<i>Marsh v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Colo. 1997) .....	13, 14
<i>Newmont Gold</i> , 20 FMSHRC 561 (May 11, 1998) (ALJ Cetti).....	22
<i>Oregon v. Ehrensing</i> , 296 P.3d 1279 (Or. Ct. App. 2013).....	7
<i>People v. Crouse</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2013 COA 174 (Colo. App. 2013).....	8
<i>People v. Denn</i> , 557 P.2d 1200 (Colo. 1976) .....	14
<i>People v. Velasquez</i> , 666 P.2d 567 (Colo. 1983).....	14
<i>Roe v. TeleTech Customer Care Mgmt. (Colo.), LLC</i> , 257 P.3d 586 (Wash. 2011).....	10
<i>Ross v. RagingWire Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 174 P.3d 200 (Cal. 2008).....	10, 11

<i>Sheperd v. Black Hills Bentonite</i> , 25 FMSHRC 129 (March 13, 2003) (ALJ Manning) .....	22, 23
<i>Slaughter v. John Elway Dodge Southwest/AutoNation</i> , 107 P.3d 1165 (Colo. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Smith v. Zero Defects, Inc.</i> , 980 P.2d 545 (Idaho 1999).....	18
<i>Sosa v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office</i> , 259 P.3d 558 (Colo. App. 2011).....	25
<i>State Dep’t of Revenue v. Adolph Coors Co.</i> , 724 P.2d 1341 (Colo. 1986).....	6
<i>Stenson v. Pat’s of Henderson Seafood</i> , 84 So. 3d 661 (La. Ct. App. 2012) .....	17
<i>Ubaldi v. SLM Corp.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	5
<i>United States v. 5528 Bell Pond Drive</i> , 783 F. Supp. 253 (E.D. Va. 1991), <i>aff’d sub nom. United States v. Campbell</i> , 979 F.2d 849 (4th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>United States v. Cannabis Cultivators Club</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....	7
<i>United States v. Scarmazzo</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (E.D. Cal. 2008), <i>aff’d sub nom. United States v. Montes</i> , 421 F. App’x 670 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Washington v. Carter</i> , 255 P.3d 721 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011) .....	7
<i>Watson v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo.</i> , 207 P.3d 860 (Colo. App. 2008).....	8
<i>Weathers Crushing, Inc.</i> , 22 FMSHRC 1032 (Aug. 31, 2000) (ALJ Bulluck) .....	22
<i>Western Fuels-Utah, Inc.</i> , 10 FMSHRC 256 (Rev. Comm. Mar. 1998).....	21
<i>Worley Blue Quarry, Inc.</i> , 25 FMSHRC 399 (July 16, 2003) (ALJ Melick).....	21
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
COLO. CONST. art. XVIII, § 14(2)(e).....	8
COLO. CONST. art. XVIII, § 14(10)(b) .....	9

COLO. CONST. art. XVIII, § 16(3)(d) .....	14
COLO. CONST. art. XVIII, § 16(6)(a).....	11

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. §§ 801-904.....	7
30 U.S.C. § 801 et. seq.....	4
30 U.S.C. § 817(a) .....	20
41 U.S.C. § 8102-8103 .....	19
49 U.S.C. § 5331 .....	19
49 U.S.C. § 20140.....	20
49 U.S.C. § 31306.....	20
49 U.S.C. § 45102.....	20
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 36-2813(B)(2) .....	12
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-402.5 .....	1, 5, 12
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-402.5(1)(b).....	24
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-402.5(a)(b).....	3
COLO. REV. STAT. § 8-73-108(5)(e)(IX.5).....	17

**Regulations**

30 C.F.R. § 56.15005 .....	21
30 C.F.R. § 56.20001 .....	20, 21, 22
30 C.F.R. § 57.20001 .....	20, 21
73 Fed. Reg. 52136 .....	26, 27

**Other Authorities**

*Carry-Over Effects of Marijuana Intoxication on Aircraft Pilot  
Performance: A Preliminary Report*, 142 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 1325 (Nov.  
1985).....16

Colorado Bluebook .....9

MERRIAM WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 658 (10th ed. 2000).....5
